tries and regions in which the Group does busi­
ness, which are currently assumed to be realistic,
were also taken into account in regard to expected
future business developments. Developments
in these macroeconomic conditions that deviate
from the assumptions and are outside of Manage­
ment’s control may cause the actual amounts to
deviate from the original estimates. In such cases,
the assumptions and, if required, the carrying
amounts of the assets and liabilities affected will
be adjusted accordingly.

(5) �Prior-year figures adjusted pursuant
to IAS 8

During the preparation of the consolidated finan­
cial statements for 2016 H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA
stated that provisions for energy and electricity
taxes were not made in sufficient amounts in
previous years. This error was corrected retro­
spectively in accordance with IAS 8.

110 H&R GMBH & CO. KGAA  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

The following tables show the effects of the cor­
rection on the opening balance as of 1 January
2015 and on the prior-year periods in accordance
with IAS 8:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

€ THOUSAND 1/1/2015 31/12/2015

Before

adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Other provisions 9,298 1,213 10,511 11,174 1,765 12,939

Current liabilities 198,722 1,213 199,935 171,380 1,765 173,145

Retained earnings, incl.
consolidated net income 73,773 -1,213 72,560 105,820 -1,765 104,055

Equity of H&R GmbH & Co.
KGaA shareholders 209,101 -1,213 207,888 244,860 -1,765 243,095

Shareholders’ equity 248,903 -1,213 247,690 287,128 -1,765 285,363

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

€ THOUSAND 2015

 Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Other operating expenses -112,506 -552 -113,058

Operating profit/loss 48,887 -552 48,335

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 34,766 -552 34,214

Income/loss after taxes 27,359 -552 26,807

Consolidated earnings attributable to shareholders of
H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA 27,455 -552 26,903

Earnings per share (undiluted), € 0.77 -0.02 0.75

Earnings per share (diluted), € 0.77 -0.02 0.75

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

€ THOUSAND 2015

 Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Income after taxes 27,359 -552 26,807

Consolidated earnings attributable to shareholders of
H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA 27,455 -552 26,903

Total comprehensive income 38,817 -552 38,265

Income/loss after taxes attributable to shareholders of
H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA 36,335 -552 35,783

(6) �Scope of Consolidation and
Holdings

The consolidated financial statements of H&R
GmbH & Co. KGaA include all material domestic
and foreign companies that H&R GmbH & Co.
KGaA controls according to the criteria stipulated
in IFRS 10 and for which H&R AG controls exist­
ing rights that give it the ability to direct the rele­
vant activities of these companies.

As in the previous year, H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA’s
consolidated group consisted of 34 fully consoli­

dated companies, including 17 foreign compa­
nies. H&R GmbH & Co. KGaA holds shares in some
companies via trust companies. These indirect